
Service Manual                       LR-60
Service Parts & Diagrams

This guide is a troubleshooting reference used for maintaining and servicing your 
BendPak product. It provides comprehensive information on identifying serviceable 
parts and components and assists in troubleshooting problems and performing 
assembly/disassembly procedures.XPR-10A

BendPak SKU 5260167
LR-60 Production Lift

Version A
11/17/16
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
M ADDED 5781015, 5940007, 5905285, AND 5905970 01/04/2016 TM 00736
N UPDATED BOM REVISION 03/21/2016 TM 00753
P ADDED 5701310, UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 10/03/2016 TS 00781

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5245233 LR-60/60P LIFT SUPERSTRUCTURE 1 J
2 5250021 LR-60 PARTS BOX 1 G
3 5600001 POWER UNIT STAND WELDMENT 1 A
4 5905176 WARNING TO PROLONG LIFE 1 --
5 5905721 WARNING MAX LIFTING CAP 6000LBS/2722 KG LABEL 1 --
6 5905240 WARNING TO RAISE LIFT 1 --
7 5905951 5905951-2015_Serial_Tag-B 1 --
8 5905940 PRODUCT DATA LABEL 1 --
9 5905204 BENDPAK LABEL 1 --

10 5905465 MANUFACTURER LABEL 1 --
11 5905135 CAUTION ALI/WL 300CSW 1 --
12 5781015 LR-60/60P CARRIER BOX 1 A
13 5940007 LR-60/60P PALLET ASSEMBLY 1 A
14 5905285 SERIALTAG EXTERIOR PEEL OFF INVENTORY LABEL 1 --
15 5905970 LR-60_PACKAGING_LABEL 1 --
16 5701310 HYDRAULIC HOSE COVER 1 A
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1645 LEMONWOOD DR.
SANTA PAULA, CA 93060

              PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS 
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BENDPAK INC. ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

TM

5260167

LR-60 PRODUCTION 
LIFT VER A

10/04/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

  

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ALL LABELS TO BE APPLIED AFTER PAINTING.2.
SEE ATTACHED LABEL PLACEMENT SHEET3.



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
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1ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOT SCALE

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245233

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
A PRODUCTION RELEASE, DERIVED FROM 5215594 04/14/2014 TS 00654
B UPDATED BOM REVISION 09/18/2015 JM 00726

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV
1 5210372 LR-60/60P SAFETY BAR WELDMENT 1 C
2 5736676 LR-5T/LR-60 SAFETY LATCH 1 D
3 5505141 SPRING PIN M6 x 36 2 --
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5210373

LR-60/60P SAFETY 
BAR ASSEMBLY

04/14/2014

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:4SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 09/28/2015

ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN1.
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
G UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 09/18/2015 JM 00726
H UPDATED BOM REVISION 12/11/2015 JM 00721
J UPDATED BOM REVISION 03/21/2016 TM 00753

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5260167
5260168

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5600526 LR-60/60P LIFT WELDMENT 1 H
2 5210373 LR-60/60P SAFETY BAR ASSEMBLY 1 B
3 5502135 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY  Ø3.0 X 18 1 C
4 5746587 UPPER HINGE PIN 1 A
5 5746586 LR-60/60P LOWER CYLINDER CLEVIS PIN 1 A
6 5505350 MODEL#211 HAIR PIN/ LARGE 4 -
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5245233

LR-60/60P LIFT 
SUPERSTRUCTURE

10/04/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:20SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

DB 06/29/2016 

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
ASSEMBLE ITEMS AS SHOWN2.
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E ADDED 5905721, REMOVED 5905760 10/24/2014 TM 00654

F
REMOVED 5900151, 5905135, 5905465, 

5905204, 5905940, 5930790, 5905176,5905240 
& 5930609, UPDATED BOM REVISION

09/18/2015 JM 00726

G
REPLACED 5545012 WITH 5545021, 

REPLACED 5570013 WITH 5570082, ADDED 
5535119, ADDED 5530201, UPDATED BOM, 

UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY
10/03/2016 TS 00781

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5260167

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5300845 LR-60/60P, P-6 38mm (1.5") RUBBER PAD 4 A
2 5550103 FTG ELB -04 JIC -06 ORB 1 -
3 5570082 HOSE ASSY Ø6.4 x 2873mm SB 1 A
4 5530304 HHB M8 x 1.25 x 20 4 -
5 5535001 NUT M8 x 1.25 NL 4 A
6 5545021 WASHER M8 x Ø20 FLAT 4 -
7 5550147 FTG NPL -04 JIC x -04 NPT 1 -
8 5530456 AB 3/4" x 4 - 3/4" 5 -
9 5900337 LR-60/60P INSTALLATION MANUAL 1 -
10 5535119 M5 x 30mmL FLOOR ANCHOR 4 B
11 5530201 RHPS M5  x 32mmL 4 B
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REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BENDPAK INC. IS 
PROHIBITED.
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5250021

LR-60 PARTS BOX

10/04/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:8SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 09/28/2015

SEE SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINAL PACKAGING1.
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3
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ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5570129 Ø6.4 ID HYDRAULIC HOSE 2819mm* -
2 5550325 FTG NPL Ø1/4 CRIMP x -04 JIC 1 -
3 5550345 FTG ELB Ø1/4 CRIMP x -04 JIC 1 -

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5250020
5250021

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

A DERIVED FROM 5570013, PRODUCTION RELEASE 10/05/2016 TS 00781
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TS

5570082

HOSE ASSY Ø6.4 x 
2873mm SB

10/05/2016

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:2SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

ITEM 1 SPECIFICATIONS ARE FOUND ON PART SPECIFICATION FORM1.
(*)HOSE LENGTH PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY2.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±1.0
  0.00 = ±0.25
0.000 = ±0.13

 

ANGULAR: MACH 2°  
 

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
G ADDED 5580007 ADHESIVE TO NOTE 5 12/11/2015 JM 00721
H UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 03/21/2016 TM 00753
J UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 10/06/2016 TS 00781

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5245233

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5620455 LR-60/60P BASE WELDMENT 1 G
2 5620872 LR-60/60P COVER WELDMENT 1 C
3 5715290 RUBBER TOP PAD 2 B
4 5720175 LR-60/P HINGE HOLDER 8 -
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TM

5600526

LR-60/60P LIFT WELDMENT

10/01/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:15SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

DB  06/29/2016

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE AFTER PAINTING3.
PAINT BENDPAK BLUE4.
ADHERE RUBBER TOP PAD AFTER WELDING AND 5.
PAINTING USING 5580007 ADHESIVE

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#

E REPLACED 5620454 WITH 5620137, ADDED 
5735422 AND 5720175, UPDATED BOM REVISIONS 04/15/2014 TS 00654

F UPDATED BOM REVISION 03/21/2016 TM 00753
G UPDATED BOM REVISION 10/06/2016 TS 00781

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5600526

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5620456 LR-60/60P CYLINDER CLEVIS AND SAFETY WELDMENT 1 C
2 5721001 BASE ANGLE 4 A
3 5620457 LR-60/60P REAR HINGE ARM WELDMENT 2 D
4 5701331 LR-60/60P DRIVE ON RAMP 2 A
5 5736343 LR-60P WHEEL SUPPORT ANGLE RH 1 A
6 5736344 LR-60P WHEEL SUPPORT ANGLE LH 1 A
7 5620137 LR-60/60P HINGE ARM WELDMENT 2 D
8 5735422 LR-60/P,P-6/F HINGED ARM STOP BAR 4 B
9 5720175 LR-60/P HINGE HOLDER 8 C
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TM

5620455

LR-60/60P BASE WELDMENT

09/29/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:15SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

DB  06/29/2016

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
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REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
A PRODUCTION RELEASE, DERIVED FROM T1031 10/01/2010 TM 00406
B REPLACED 5620003 WITH 5735422, UPDATED 

BOM REVISION 04/15/2014 TS 00654

C ADDED 5735619, UPDATED NEXT ASSEMBLY 10/07/2016 TS 00781

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5600526

ITEM 
NO

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV

1 5736342 LR-60/60P PUSH BAR 1 A
2 5701333 LR-60/60P RAMP COVER 2 A
3 5736338 LR-60/60P TOP CLEVIS 3 A
4 5735422 LR-60/P,P-6/F HINGED ARM STOP BAR 4 B
5 5735619 LR-60/60P COVER REINFORCEMENT STRIP 2 A
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TM

5620872

LR-60/60P COVER 
WELDMENT

10/01/2010

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:15SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

TM

BREAK AND DEBURR ALL SHARP EDGES 0.3mm1.
REMOVE ALL WELD SPLATTER2.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
TOLERANCES:  

      0. = ±1.5
    0.0 = ±0.5

ANGULAR:        0. = 2°  

SURFACE FINISH 1.6 ISO Ra µm 
FOR MACHINED SURFACES 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED



PART SPECIFICATION FORM 

BENDPAK Number: 5900337

MRP Description: LR-60/60P INSTALLATION MANUAL 

Date: 12/28/2010

 ECO : 00431

1.  Engineering Specification

Application:
INSTALLATION MANUAL 
Detailed Description:

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)    

2. Vendor Information



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905135 

MRP Description:  CAUTION ALI/WL 300CSW 

Date:  12/28/2010 

 ECO :  00431 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
ALI SCISSOR LIFT STICKER 
Detailed Description:   

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905176 

MRP Description:   WARNING TO PROLONG LIFE 

Date:    10/24/2014 

 ECO :   00654 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
SCISSOR CYLINDER WARNING 
Detailed Description:   

 

SIZE: 3” L x 3” W (76mm x 76mm) 

 

 Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive 

 Thickness: 4 Mil 

 Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process 

 Finish: Polished 

 Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 p.p.i. 

for digital 

 Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, 

chemical, and ultra violet protection 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905204 

MRP Description:   BENDPAK LABEL 

Date:    09/16/2015 

 ECO :   00715 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
BENDPAK LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 
Material: Clear Adhesive PET 
Size: 16”W x 3”H 
Thickness: 4 Mil 
Finish: Polished 
Ink: U.V. protected, Opaque White 
Print Process: Silk Screen, 85 line-screen (YELLOW color in file represents what should be clear PET material and SHOULD 
NOT print as YELLOW ink. White area in file represents Opaque White ink.) 
Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet protection 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905240 

MRP Description:   WARNING TO RAISE LIFT 

Date:    10/24/2014 

 ECO :   00654 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Detailed Description:   

 

SIZE: 13.5” L x 4.25” W (343mm x 108mm) 

 Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive 

 Thickness: 4 Mil 

 Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process 

 Finish: Polished 

 Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 p.p.i. for digital 

 Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet protection 
 

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



Santa Paula, CA USA
www.bendpak.com

MODEL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

PEEL OFF INVENTORY LABEL

PN 5905285



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905285 

MRP Description:   SERIALTAG EXTERIOR PEEL OFF INVENTORY 
LABEL 

Date:    03/07/2016 

 ECO :   00743 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
DATA SERIAL TAG 
Detailed Description:   

 
SIZE: 3” L x 3” W (76mm x 76mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 

OBSOLETE REPLACED WITH 5905960 





 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905465 

MRP Description:  MANUFACTURER LABEL 

Date:  05/07/2013 

 ECO :  00593 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
MANUFACTURER LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 
SIZE: 5.125” L x 5.125” W (130mm x 130mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905721 

MRP Description:   WARNING MAX LIFTING CAP 

6000LBS/2722 KG LABEL 

Date:    10/24/2014 

 ECO :   00654 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

Application: 
LIFT CAPACITY STICKER 
Detailed Description:   

 

SIZE: 8” L x 3.75” W (203mm x 95mm) 

 

 Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive 

 Thickness: 4 Mil 

 Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 4/C Process 

 Finish: Polished 

 Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 p.p.i. for digital 

 Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet protection 

 
 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 





 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:  5905940 

MRP Description:  PRODUCT DATA LABEL 

Date:  05/06/2013 

 ECO :  00593 
 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 
Application: 
PRODUCT DATA LABEL 
Detailed Description:   

 
 
SIZE: 2.3” L x 4.5” W (58mm x 114mm) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)    

 

2. Vendor Information 

 



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905951 

MRP Description:   2015_SERIAL_TAG-B-5905951 

Date:    07/19/2016 

ECO :   00752 

 

 

 

 

1.  Engineering Specification 

 

Application: 
DATA SERIAL TAG  
Detailed Description:   

SIZE: 3” L x 3” W  (76.2mm x 76.2mm) 

 

2. Vendor Information (Or for Reference) 

 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)     

2)    

OR BENDPAK ENGINEERING APPROVED EQUIVALENT 



Santa Paula, CA USA
www.bendpak.com

Model Number

Lift Capacity

Serial Number

Description

Voltage

DANGER!
Disconnect Power 
Before Servicing

Warranty void if data plate is removed PN 5905951

110-240VAC, 50-60 Hz, 1 Ph 380-415VAC, 50-60 Hz, 3 Ph
208-240VAC, 50-60 Hz, 1 Ph 208-440VAC, 50-60 Hz, 3 Ph

Date of MFG.



 
 

 

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 
 

BENDPAK Number:   5905970 

MRP Description:   LR-60_Packaging_Label 

Date:    01/06/2016 

ECO :   00736 
 

1.  Engineering Specification 
 

Application: 
PACKAGING LABEL 
Detailed Description:   
 
SIZE: 8” (203mm) W x 3.75” (95mm) H 
• Material: White Adhesive Paper 
• Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 4/C Process 
• Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 p.p.i. for digital 

 
Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor 

1)     

2)    

OR BENDPAK ENGINEERING APPROVED EQUIVALENT 

2. Vendor Information (Or for Reference) 



LR-60

1645 Lemonwood Drive • Santa Paula, CA 93060 • TEL: 1-805-933-9970 • www.bendpak.com
ENGINEERED BY BENDPAK USA • MADE IN CHINA

PN 5905970

3	 Tow handle makes it easy to move lift
3	 Multi-position safety locks
3	 Heavy-duty steel channel frame
3	 Dropped cross bar for added clearance

Low-Rise Car Lift

6 Lb.
CAPACITY
,000



DIMENSIONS ARE IN MM
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DO NOT SCALE

NEXT ASSEMBLY
5260167
5260168

REVISION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY ECO#
A PRODUCTION RELEASE 10/28/2015 HG 00736

ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REV
1 5940007-1 LR-60/60P SLAT, 1816 x 82.5 x 16mm 15 A
2 5940007-2 LR-60/60P RUNNER, 2083 x 89 x 38mm 3 A
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LR-60/60P PALLET 
ASSEMBLY

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
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TM

5940007

12/31/2015

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

1:25SCALE:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CA 01/08/2016

ASSEMBLE AS SHOWN1.
MATERIAL: HARDWOOD2.

NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.



Read and understand all safety warning and
operation procedures before using lift.

Keep hands and feet clear from moving parts.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

TO RAISE LIFT: 
• Clear area of personnel and make sure lift is in full   	
   lowered position.
• Drive vehicle over lift making sure center line of the 	
   vehicle is positioned properly over lift pads.
• Position lift pads underneath the vehicle making sure   	
   that they make secure contact with the factory
   recommended lifting points.
• Before raising, make sure the weight of the vehicle 	
   does not exceed rated capacity of lift.
• Push the RAISE button to commence lifting.
• Raise lift until the vehicles tires clear the floor.
• Stop then check if vehicle is secure and the lifting
   pads are still in contact with the frame.

• Continue raising vehicle to desired height.

• Raise until the safety lock bars drop into the LOCKED
   position as described on Fig. A

• Raise the lift to the desired height then lower the lift  	
   until the LOCK BARS rests against the LOCK BLOCK.

TO LOWER LIFT:
• Clear area before lowering lift.

• Raise the lift until the release cam drops into the
  UNLOCKED position as described on Fig. B

• Push the LOWERING handle until the lift starts to
   descend. Stay clear of lift area.

• Fully lower the lift and remove all lifting adapters
   before driving vehicle away.

Lock Bar Release Cam

Lock Block

SAFETY IN LOCKED POSITION
( Release cam raised Lock Bar

resting against Lock Block )
Fig. A

Lock Bar
Release Cam

Lock Block

SAFETY IN UNLOCKED POSITION
( Release cam lowered )

Fig. B

WARNING WARNING! !

    WARNING
ALWAYS ensure that the safety is in LOCKED

position before any attempt is made to work on or 
near the vehicle.

!

PN 5905240

DO NOT park on, or load lift
in a fully lowered position

or damage may result.

NEVER OVERLOAD LIFT
Check for 1” minimum clearance

between car and lift before raising.

Drive car completely over lift





3	 Never exceed the rated capacity of the lift	
3	 Do not operate the lift if any component is found to be 	
	 defective or worn
3	 Never operate lift with any person or equipment below
3	 Always ensure load is centered and stable prior to operating 	
	 controls 
3	 When lowering the lift pay careful attention that all personnel 	
	 and objects are kept clear. 
3  Always keep a visual line of site on the lift during operation

WARNING! 
FAILURE TO READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 

INJURY AND / OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. KEEP HANDS AND FEET CLEAR FROM MOVING PARTS. 

Read and understand entire contents of operation manual and warnings below before operating this equipment.

3	 Always stand clear of lift when lowering or raising
3	 Never leave lift in elevated position unless safety lock is 	
	 engaged in the LOCKED position
3	 Keep all body parts and objects away from pinch points when 	
	 lift is in motion 
3	 Use on level concrete in good condition and free of cracks 	
	 or other defects
3	 Visually confirm safety lock is properly engaged before 	
	 working on or near lift

Maximum Lifting Capacity
6,000 lbs. / 2722 kg

Maximum Lifting Capacity
6,000 lbs. / 2722 kg

PN 5905721
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You may not disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information. 

Unauthorized use is a violation of federal criminal law. 
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4 Post Lifts Product Decal Positioning
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4_Post_Safety_Decal.pdf:
Size: 4”W x 23”H

Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive

Thickness: 4 Mil

Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process

Finish: Polished

Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen 
or 300 p.p.i. for digital

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, 
chemical, and ultra violet protection

Ali_4_Post_labels.pdf:
(Order Labels from ALI)

P/N 5905311

1645 Lemonwood Drive
Santa Paula, CA 93060

U.S.A.
(805) 933-9970

www.bendpak.com

Above-Ground Lifts

Danger

Failure to read, understand and  
follow these instructions may  

cause death or serious injury. Read 
and understand these instructions 

before using lift.

WiRe Rope inspection and Maintenance
•	 Lifting	cables	should	be	replaced	every	(3)	three	years	or		
	 when	visible	signs	of	damage	are	apparent.	DO	NOT	USE		
	 LIFT	WITH	DEFECTIVE	OR	WORN	CABLES.
•	 Wire	rope	should	be	maintained	in	a	well-lubricated	
	 condition	at	all	times.	Wire	rope	is	only	fully	protected	when		
	 each	wire	strand	is	lubricated	both	internal	and	external.		
	 Excessive	wear	will	shorten	the	life	of	the	wire	rope.	The		
	 factory	suggests	wire	rope	lubricant	that	penetrates	to	the		
	 core	of	the	rope	and	provides	long-term	lubrication	between		
	 each	individual	strand.	In	order	to	make	sure	that	the	inner	
	 layers	of	the	rope	remain	well	lubricated,	lubrication	should		
	 be	carried	out	at	intervals	not	exceeding	three	(3)	months		
	 during	operation.
•	 All	sheaves	and	guide	rollers	in	contact	with	the	moving		
	 wire	rope	should	be	given	regular	visual	checks	for	surface		
	 wear	and	lubricated	to	make	sure	that	they	run	freely.	This		
	 operation	should	be	carried	out	at	appropriate	intervals		
	 generally	not	exceeding	three	(3)	months	during	operation.		
	 For	all	sheave	axles,	the	factory	recommends	standard		
	 wheel	bearing	grease.	For	all	sheaves	and/or	guide	rollers,		
	 the	factory	recommends	90-WT	gear	oil	or	similar	heavy		
	 lubricant	applied	by	any	method	including	pump/spray	
	 dispensing,	brush,	hand	and/or	swabbing.

   P/N 5905556

Suspension components used on this lift are intended  
to raise and lower lift only and are NOT meant to be  
load-holding devises. Remain clear of elevated lift  
unless visual confirmation is made that all primary  
safety locks are fully engaged and the lift is LOWERED  
onto the safety locks. Refer to installation/operation  
manual for proper safety lock procedures and/or  
further instruction.

saFety Locks engaged
– ok to pRoceed –

SLack SafETy SLack SafETy

SafETy LaDDER SafETy LaDDER

PRimaRy SafETy PRimaRy SafETy

saFety Lock not engaged
– ReMain cLeaR –

iMpoRtant
opeRation / Maintenance

instRuctions - pLease Read
to Raise LiFt

3	Position	vehicle	tires	at	the	center	of	each	runway.
3	Set	parking	brake	or	use	wheel	chock	to	hold	vehicle	in	position.
3	Before	raising	vehicle,	be	sure	all	personnel	are	clear	of	lift	and		
	 surrounding	area.	Pay	careful	attention	to	overhead	clearances.
3	Raise	lift	to	desired	height	by	pressing	push	button	on	power	unit.
3	Maintain	visual	contact	with	vehicle	and	surrounding	area	at	all	
	 times	while	lowering	lift.
3	STOP immEDiaTELy	if	load	shifts	or	becomes	unlevel.
3	After	vehicle	is	raised	to	desired	height,	lower	lift	onto	the	nearest		
	 safety	lock.	Do	not	allow	cables	to	become	excessively	slack.	
3	ALWAYS	INSURE	ALL	PRIMARY	SAFETY	LOCKS	ARE	ENGAGED		
	 before	entering	work	area.

to LoWeR LiFt
3	Before	lowering	vehicle,	be	sure	all	personnel,	tools	and	equipment		
	 are	clear	of	lift	and	surrounding	area.
3	Raise	lift	by	pressing	RAISE	BUTTON	on	power	unit.	Elevate	lift	at		
	 least	two	inches	to	allow	adequate	clearance	for	locks	to	clear.
3	Press	push	button	AIR	SAFETY	VALVE	and	HOLD.
3	 Lower	vehicle	by	pressing	power	unit	lowering	handle	until	lift	has		
	 descended	completely.
3	When	lowering	lift	PAY	CAREFUL	ATTENTION	that	all	personnel		
	 and	objects	are	kept	clear.	
3	ALWAYS	keep	a	visual	line	of	site	on	lift	AT	ALL	TIMES.	
3	ALWAYS	make	sure	that	ALL	LOCKS	are	disengaged.	If	one	of	the	
	 locks	inadvertently	engages	on	descent,	lift	and/or	vehicle	may		
	 disrupt	causing	personal	injury	or	death.

RequiRed MonthLy Maintenance 
3	ALWAYS	consult	operation	manual	for	factory	recommended		
	 maintenance.
3	Adjust	lift	cables	to	ensure	lift	raises	level	and	safety	locks		
	 engage	simultaneously.
3	Check	all	chain/cable	connections,	bolts	and	pins	to	insure		
	 proper	mounting.
3	Visually	inspect	safety	locks	for	proper	operation.
3	Visually	inspect	concrete	floor.	DO	NOT	USE	LIFT	if	concrete		
	 foundation	shows	signs	of	deterioration.
3	 Inspect	all	anchor	bolts	and	retighten	if	necessary.
3	Check	columns	for	squareness	and	plumb.
3	 Inspect	all	bolts	and/or	fasteners	making	sure	they	are		
	 properly	secured.
3	Make	a	visual	inspection	of	ALL	MOVING	PARTS	and	check	for		
	 excessive	signs	of	wear.
3	Replace	ALL	FAULTY	PARTS	before	lift	is	put	back	into	operation.

 WaRning
1.	WaRNiNG:	If	cement	anchor	bolts	are	loose,	or	any	component		
	 of	the	lift	is	found	to	be	defective,	DO	NOT	USE	LIFT!
2.	Never	operate	the	lift	with	any	person	or	equipment	below.
3.	Never	exceed	rated	capacity.
4.	Always	insure	safety	locks	are	engaged	before	any	attempt	is		
	 made	to	work	on	or	near	vehicle.
5.	Never	leave	lift	in	an	elevated	position	unless	the	safety	locks	
	 are	engaged.
6.	Do	not	permit	electric	motor	to	get	wet!	Motor	damage	caused		
	 by	dampness	is	not	covered	under	warranty.

VisuaLLy conFiRM that aLL pRiMaRy 
saFety Locks aRe engaged BeFoRe 

enteRing WoRk aRea.

Warning

Warning

BPK Post Branding Decal-Large_5905311.pdf:
Material: Clear Adhesive PET

Size: 4.25”W x 38”H

Thickness: 4 Mil

Finish: Polished

Ink: U.V. protected, Opaque White

Print Process: Silk Screen, 85 line-screen (Yellow color 
in file represents what should be clear PET material 
and SHOULD NOT print as Yellow ink. White area in 
file represents Opaque White ink.)

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, 
chemical, and ultra violet protection

PN 5905311

PN 5905556

Total of 4



4 Post Lifts Product Decal Positioning
D

*DEPENDS ON LIFT MODEL AND CAPACITY

*

P/N 5905401 - Max Cap. Danger 7k
P/N 5905695 - Max. Cap. Danger 7500
P/N 5905402 - Max Cap. Danger 9k
P/N 5905557 - Max. Cap. Danger 14K
P/N 5905406 - Max Cap. Danger 18k
P/N 5905407 - Max. Cap. Danger 27K
P/N 5905408 - Max. Cap. Danger 35K
P/N 5905409 - Max. Cap. Danger 40K

P/N 5905645 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_7K
P/N 5905700 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_ 7500
P/N 5905650 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_9k
P/N 5905665 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_14k
P/N 5905675 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_18k
P/N 5905680 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_27k
P/N 5905685 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_35K
P/N 5905690 - NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_40K

*Max. Cap. Danger.pdf:
Size: 4”W x 5”H

Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive 
Adhesive

Thickness: 4 Mil

Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process

Finish: Polished

Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 
line-screen or 300 p.p.i. for digital

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate 
for abrasion, chemical, and ultra violet 
protection

*NRTL_Lifting_Cap_Label_.pdf:
Size: 4.5”W x 3.25”H

Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensi-
tive Adhesive

Thickness: 4 Mil

Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process

Finish: Polished

Print Process: Offset Lithography 
- 200 line-screen or 300 p.p.i. for 
digital

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-lami-
nate for abrasion, chemical, and ultra 
violet protection

PART SPECIFICATION FORM 

BENDPAK Number: 5905645

MRP Description: MAX CAP NRTL DANGER 7K 

Date: 05/06/2013

 ECO : 00593

1.  Engineering Specification

Application:
LIFT CAPACITY STICKER FOR CE LIFTS 
Detailed Description:

SIZE: 3.25” L x 4.5” W (82mm x 114mm) 

Approved Vendor Vendor Part # Contact # Preferred Vendor

1)    

2. Vendor Information

*E

F Product_Data_Label_5905940-New.pdf:
Size: 4.5”W x 2.3”H

Material: White Vinyl Pressure Sensitive Adhesive

Thickness: 4 Mil

Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process

Finish: Polished

Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen 
or 300 p.p.i. for digital

Lamination: Clear-gloss over-laminate for abrasion, 
chemical, and ultra violet protection

PN 5905940

PN 5905952

G

2015_Serial_Tag-C-5905952.jpg:
Size: 3”W x 3”H
Material:Material: 2 Mil. Matte Silver Polyester 
(Flex-PSE)
Print using thermal transfer printer with resin ribbon
Ink: 1 Color-Black

PN 5905326
ALI-Gold-Label-5905326.jpg

**FOR ALI APPROVED 
LIFTS ONLY

H



4 Post Lifts Product Decal Positioning

A AB
Side of Post

E, C
D, H, G, F

Front of Post
(Top to Bottom)

Back of Post
(Top to Bottom)

(Front & Back of post) (Front & Back of post)

**FOR ALI APPROVED 
LIFTS ONLY



4 Post Lifts Packaging 
Serial_Tag_New-2015_Peel_Off-5905285.jpg:
Size: 3”W x 3”H
Material: 2 Mil. Matte Silver Polyester (Flex-PSE)
Print using thermal transfer printer with resin ribbon
Ink: 1 Color-Black

PN 5905285

Do not remove back sheet of this 
portion to prevent from sticking 
completely as shown in image.

Manufacturer Packaging Label:
Size: 5”W x 5”H
Material: White adhesive paper
Ink: U.V. protected CMYK 2/C Process

Print Process: Offset Lithography - 200 line-screen or 300 
p.p.i. for digital
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